

**FILED**  
**07-07-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III**

---

**Appellate Case No. 2021AP452**

---

**In the Matter of the Refusal of Roman C. Ozimek:**

**STATE OF WISCONSIN,**

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs-

**ROMAN C. OZIMEK,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF JUDGMENT ENTERED IN  
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR BROWN COUNTY, BRANCH IV,  
THE HONORABLE KENDALL M. KELLEY PRESIDING,  
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 17-TR-768**

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**MELOWSKI & SINGH, LLC**

Dennis M. Melowski  
State Bar No. 1021187

524 South Pier Drive  
Sheboygan, Wisconsin 53081

Tel. 920.208.3800

Fax 920.395.2443

[dennis@melowskilaw.com](mailto:dennis@melowskilaw.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3-5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	6
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT.....	6
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6-7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8-9
STATEMENT OF REVIEW ON APPEAL.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. EVEN IF AN INDIVIDUAL HAS ALLEGEDLY REFUSED TO SUBMIT TO AN IMPLIED CONSENT TEST, IT REMAINS RELEVANT TO INQUIRE WHETHER INFORMATION PROVIDED TO THE ACCUSED MISREPRESENTED THE LAW WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER THERE HAS BEEN COMPLIANCE WITH THE IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE.....	
A. <i>Framing the Issue Raised Herein</i> .....	10
B. <i>The Constitutional Right at Issue</i> .....	11
C. <i>Dismissal Is the Remedy for Violating the Constitutional Right to Additional Testing</i> .....	12
D. <i>Application of the Law to the Facts</i> .....	13
E. <i>The Lower Court Should Have Considered the Entire Context of the Encounter Between Officer Walvort and Mr. Ozimek</i> .....	14

CONCLUSION.....	17
-----------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	11
------------------------------	----

### **Wisconsin Statutes**

Wisconsin Statute § 343.305(2).....	10
-------------------------------------	----

Wisconsin Statute § 343.305(3)(a) .....	10
---	----

Wisconsin Statute § 343.305(4).....	6
-------------------------------------	---

Wisconsin Statute § 343.305(5)(a) .....	12
---	----

Wisconsin Statute § 343.305(9).....	10
-------------------------------------	----

Wisconsin Statute § 343.305(9)(a) .....	6, 10
---	-------

Wisconsin Statute § 343.305(9)(am)5.b. ....	7, 10-11
---	----------

Wisconsin Statute § 346.63(1)(a) .....	6
--	---

### **United States Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973); .....	12
---	----

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	15-16
---	-------

<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	12
--	----

<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988) .....	11
---	----

*United States v. Scheffer*, 523 U.S. 303 (1998) ..... 12

*Washington v. Texas*, 388 U.S. 14 (1967)..... 11

### **Wisconsin Supreme Court Cases**

*Barrera v. State*, 99 Wis. 2d 269, 298 N.W.2d 820 (1980) *cert. denied*, 452 U.S. 972 (1981)..... 15-17

*State v. Blackman*, 2017 WI 77, 377 Wis. 2d 339, 898 N.W.2d 774 ..... 11

*State v. McCrossen*, 129 Wis. 2d 277, 385 N.W.2d 161 (1986)..... 12

*State v. Walstad*, 119 Wis. 2d 483, 351 N.W.2d 469 (1984)..... 12-13

*State v. Schaefer*, 2008 WI 25, 308 Wis. 2d 279, 746 N.W.2d 457 ..... 11

*State v. Zielke*, 137 Wis. 2d 39, 403 N.W.2d 427 (1987) ..... 14

*Washburn County v. Smith*, 2008 WI 23, 308 Wis. 2d 65, 746 N.W.2d 243 ..... 11

### **Wisconsin Court of Appeals Cases**

*County of Eau Claire v. Resler*, 151 Wis. 2d 645, 446 N.W.2d 72 (Ct. App. 1989)..  
..... 10

*County of Ozaukee v. Quelle*, 198 Wis. 2d 269, 542 N.W.2d 196 (Ct. App. 1995)  
..... 10, 15-16

*Lands' End, Inc. v. City of Dodgeville*, 2014 WI App 71, 354 Wis. 2d 623, 848  
N.W.2d 904 ..... 10

*State v. Renard*, 123 Wis. 2d 458, 367 N.W.2d 237 (Ct. App. 1985) ..... 12

*State v. Schirmang*, 210 Wis. 2d 324, 565 N.W.2d 225 (Ct. App. 1997) *overruled on other grounds*, *Washburn County v. Smith*, 2008 WI 23, 308 Wis. 2d 65, 746 N.W.2d 243 .....10, 17

*State v. Sutton*, 177 Wis. 2d 709, 503 N.W.2d 526 (Ct. App. 1993) ..... 10, 14-15

*State v. Wilke*, 152 Wis. 2d 243, 448 N.W.2d 13 (Ct. App. 1989) .....11, 17

### **Other Authority**

W. LAFAVE & J. ISRAEL, *Criminal Procedure* (1984) .....15
